
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

13 January 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 21st January, 2016 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 29 October 2015

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 11 - 14

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/03172/FL - George and Dragon Public House, Land 
adjoining 15 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge 

15 - 36

6. Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00174/WORKM - 18 
Hectorage Road, Tonbridge 

37 - 42

Matters submitted for information

7. Enforcement Action Update 15/00427/LAH - George and 
Dragon, 17 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge 

43 - 46

8. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 47 - 48

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

10. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr Ms J A Atkinson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low

Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29th October, 2015

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, 
Cllr Ms S V Spence and Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, O C Baldock and T Edmondston-Low

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 15/40   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Botten declared an Other Significant Interest on the grounds 
that a close family relation, who lived close to the site, had expressed 
their opposition to the application. To avoid any appearance of bias and 
predetermination he withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of 
this item.

AP1 15/41   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 15/42   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

2

AP1 15/43   TM/15/01266/FL - REAR OF 105, 107 AND 109 ST MARYS ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a residential unit to 
provide a one bed bungalow and two bed semi-detached property with 
parking and landscaping at rear of 105, 107 And 109 St Marys Road 
Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to 

(1) Amendment of Condition:

4. No building shall be occupied until the areas shown on the submitted 
plan as turning area and vehicular access serving the development has 
been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter those areas shall be 
kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or 
not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order), shall be carried out on the land so shown or in 
such a position as to preclude vehicular access.

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is 
likely to give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.

(2) Addition of Condition:

9. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, 
arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic 
to and from the site (including hours of operation and deliveries and 
storage of materials to the site) shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme unless any variation has been 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority in writing beforehand.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenities and highway safety.

[Speaker: Mr J Collins – agent]

AP1 15/44   TM/15/02641/FL - LAND ADJACENT TO 49 GARDEN ROAD, 
TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing detached double garage and erection of a 
detached dwelling house with associated access and parking facilities at 
land adjacent to 49 Garden Road Tonbridge 

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

3

report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(1) Additional Condition:

15. No development shall take until details of measures to protect the 
trees within the frontage of 49 Garden Road have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The details shall include a 
plan which indicates the positions, design, materials and type of fencing 
to be erected.  The protective measures shall be implemented before the 
use of the parking area serving 49 Garden Road is commenced and 
shall be retained at all times thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the area.

[Speaker:  Ms J Smith and Mr R Caveille – members of the public and 
Mr Palmer - applicant]

AP1 15/45   TM/15/02254/FL - LAND AT CANNON LANE, TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and construction of new freestanding 
single storey McDonald’s restaurant with associated drive thru lane, car 
parking, landscaping, customer order displays and canopies at land at 
Cannon Lane Tonbridge 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to 

(1) Amendment to Condition:

8.  The use of the restaurant/drive-thru building hereby approved shall 
not commence until full details of a ventilation scheme for the removal 
and treatment of cooking odours has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall draw 
reference to the requirements and recommendations of the DEFRA 
‘Guidance on the Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen 
Exhaust Systems’.  The acoustic details shall include full spectrum 
octave analysis for the proposed ventilation equipment.  This must 
demonstrate that the noise from the equipment will not exceed NR35 at 
the nearest noise sensitive premises. The odour details shall include a 
risk assessment for odour as detailed in Annex C of the DEFRA 
guidance.  The approved scheme shall be fully installed before use of 
the kitchen commences and shall thereafter be maintained in strict 
accordance with the approved details.  No cooking of food shall take 
place unless the approved extraction system is being operated.

Page 7



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2015

4

Reason:  To mitigate the impact of the any associated emissions in 
accordance with paragraph 122 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

(2) Addition of Condition:

17. No external lighting shall be installed in connection with the 
development hereby approved until such details have been submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority, and the work shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with those details.  Details to be 
submitted shall include a layout plan with luminaire orientation and a 
schedule of equipment in the external lighting design (including luminaire 
type, mounting height, luminaire orientation and lux lighting levels).  The 
lighting shall be installed, maintained and operated in accordan
[...]
Consultation by Neighbouring Authority
CR3 County Regulation 3 (KCC determined)
CR4 County Regulation 4
DEPN Prior Notification: Demolition
DR3 District Regulation 3
DR4 District Regulation 4
EL Electricity
ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building)
ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions)
FC Felling Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 13



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 14



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

Tonbridge
Castle

559203 147145 12 October 2015 TM/15/03172/FL

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment  to form up 
to 31 one and two bed retirement apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities, access, car parking, landscaping 
and additional parking for the George and Dragon Public 
House

Location: Land Adjoining 15 Shipbou
[...]
015, Supporting Statement  
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT  dated 01.10.2015, Arboricultural Survey    
dated 07.10.2015, Tree Protection Plan  15267-BT1  dated 07.10.2015, Elevations  
20057TB P04 1of 2 block A dated 07.10.2015, , Floor Plan  20057TB P03  dated 

Page 27



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

07.10.2015, Site Plan  20057TB P02  dated 07.10.2015, Site Plan  20057TB P06 
distance dated 07.10.2015, Location Plan  20057TB P01  dated 07.10.2015, 
Topographical Survey  211465-SU-01  dated 30.09.2015, Other   Trip calculation 
dated 08.12.2015, Other Trip Calculation dated 08.12.2015, Drawing  VEHICLE 
SWEPT PATHS  dated 08.12.2015, Drawing  VEHICLE SWEPT PATHS  dated 
08.12.2015, Drawing  ROAD OFFERED FOR ADOPTION  dated 08.12.2015, 
Elevations  20057TB P05 Rev A 2of 2 block B dated 07.10.2015 subject to:

7.2 The applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement covering the following 
matters:

 An affordable housing contribution;

 A public open space contribution as deemed appropriate and;

7.3  The following conditions:

Conditions:

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

 2 All materials used externally shall accord with the approved plans, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 
appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality.

 3 No development shall commence (other than the removal of the existing 
buildings within the site) until a scheme of landscaping has been submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority and the landscaping shall be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved details.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the 
approved scheme of landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting 
season following occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, 
being seriously damaged or diseased within 10 years of planting shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with trees or shrubs of similar size and 
species, unless the Authority gives written consent to any variation

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.

 4 The existing trees and shrubs shown on the approved plan, other than any 
specifically shown to be removed, shall not be lopped, topped, felled, uprooted or 
wilfully destroyed without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority, and any planting removed with or without such consent shall be 

Page 28



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

replaced within 12 months with suitable stock, adequately staked and tied and 
shall thereafter be maintained for a period of ten years.

Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and to protect the appearance and character of the site and locality.

5 The boundary treatments to be built within and around the boundary of the site 
shall accord with the details shown on drawing no.20057TB P02, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of 
the locality.

 6 Details of the design of the acoustic fence shall submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the demolition of the building located adjacent to 
Dairy Cottage. The fence shall be erected within 2 calendar months following the 
demolition of this building, in strict accordance with the approved details and shall 
be retained at all times thereafter.  

Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of 
the locality and in the interests of residential amenity.

 7 Th
[...]
ntil a detailed sustainable surface water drainage 
scheme for the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The detailed drainage scheme shall demonstrate that the 
surface water generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and 
intensities up to and including the climate change adjusted critical 100yr storm) 
can be accommodated and disposed without increase to on site or off site flood 
risk. The drainage scheme shall be based upon the submitted drainage strategy 
and the proposed discharge rate to the public surface water sewer agreed with 
Southern Water.

No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of the sustainable drainage 
scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall be implemented and thereafter managed and 
maintained in accordance with the approved details. Those details shall include:
 
i) a timetable for its implementation, and
ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the development 

which shall include the arrangements for adoption by any public body or 
statutory undertaker, or any other arrangements to secure the operation of 
the sustainable drainage system throughout its lifetime.

Reason: To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated 
into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of the drainage provisions.

20 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no development shall be carried out within Class C of Part 
16 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been granted on 
an application relating thereto.

Reason:  In order to enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control 
the installation of microwave antennas on the buildings in the interests of visual 
amenity.

Informatives

 1 The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

 2 The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigade's wish to reduce the 
severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of 
sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.

 3 The Local Planning Authority will not accept any liability for remediation works.

 4 The applicant is reminded that a suitably qualified and competent person shall 
fulfil the requirements of the condition(s) pertaining to contaminated land 
remediation.

 5 The applicant is advised to install the fencing along the southern boundary of the 
site in such a way to avoid harming the root system of the existing trees and 
hedges.

 6 The applicant is advised to take particular care when undertaking development 
close to the Grade II Listed Building at 4 Shipbourne Road.

 7 The applicant is advised to adopt considerate construction techniques for the 
duration of the development in order to minimise any detriment caused to local 
residents.  For example, the applicant is advised to park all construction and 
worker's vehicles within the site and to avoid working outside normal working 
hours of 08.00 to 18.00 Monday to Friday, 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturdays with no 
working on Sundays, Bank or public holidays.

Contact: Matthew Broome

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

TM/15/03172/FL

Land Adjoining 15 Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent  

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment  to form up to 31 one and two bed 
retirement apartments for the elderly including communal facilities, access, car parking, 
landscaping and additional parking for the George and Dragon Public House

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

Alleged Unauthorised Development
Tonbridge
Medway

14/00174/WORKM 559436 145792

Location: 18 Hectorage Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 2DP   

1. Purpose of Report:

1.1 To report the unauthorised construction of a timber play structure resembling the 
superstructure of a ship within the rear garden of 18 Hectorage Road, Tonbridge. 

2. The Site:

2.1 The site is within the built urban area of Tonbridge.  This is an early 20th century 
semi-detached house on the southern side of Hectorage Road.  The neighbouring 
houses are in close proximity on either side. 

2.2 The rear garden is approximately 4.5 metres wide by 13 metres long with a paved 
terrace adjacent to the rear of the house. The garden then rises up by about one 
metre to a lawn with a large garden shed/workshop adjacent to the rear boundary.  
There are interwoven panel fences topped with trellis approximately 1.85 metres high 
on both side boundaries.  There are similar sized gardens to neighbouring houses on 
either side, with the back gardens of houses in Royal Rise on higher ground beyond 
the rear boundary to the south.  

3. Planning History 

3.1 None relevant 

4. Alleged Unauthorised Development:

4.1 Without planning permission, the construction of a timber play structure resembling 
the superstructure of a ship that is over 4 metres high within 2 metres of the 
boundary of the curtilage of the dwellinghouse, and which incorporates a raised 
platform greater than 300 millimetres above ground level in the rear garden of this 
dwellinghouse. 

5. Determining Issues:

5.1 The play structure is a climbing frame/tree house designed and purpose built by the 
owner and based on a nautical theme, resembling the superstructure of a ship.  It is 
built of timber incorporating a hollow square tower representing the trunk of a tree 
with an internal ladder, supporting a cantilevered platform with an open balustrade of 
vertical timber posts and horizontal rope restraints and an “A” shaped cabin on top of 
the platform.  There is also an external ladder to the platform, which has the 
appearance of a gangplank, which can be fitted on either side of the structure.  The 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

structure is within 200 millimetres of the eastern side joint boundary fence with 20 
Hectorage Road and within 10 metres of the back of the house.     

5.2 The platform is 2.31 metres above ground level and the overall structure about 4.38 
metres high from ground level to the top of a cantilevered central timber beam along 
the length that supports the roof of the cabin and which then extends forward as a 
hoist for a canvas bucket.  The platform is open sided apart from the timber and rope 
balustrade and faces towards the rear of the house. 

5.3 The structure constitutes development as defined by Section 55 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and, by virtue of its height, nature and 
proximity to the site boundary, does not constitute permitted development. As such, it 
requires planning permission from the Council. Without such permission the 
development is unauthorised and in breach of planning control.

5.4 To provide some background, I can advise that the owner was originally informed 
that the structure would require planni
[...]
cy.  Indeed, the owner was advised of alterations that 
could be undertaken to overcome these concerns as follows: 

 The removal of the ladder access to the outdoor deck, on both sides of the 
structure.

 The removal of the balustrade in full from around the outdoor deck.

 The insertion in the open gable cabin area of a timber ‘wall’ with or without an 
opaque safety glass/Perspex window.

 The insertion of opaque safety glass/Perspex panels in the sides of the gabled 
cabin area.

5.11 As I have explained at paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5, the owner did not take the opportunity 
to undertake these suggested remedial works or seek to discuss further with Officers. 

5.12 Officers have made every possible attempt to negotiate a more agreeable outcome 
with the owner of this property, particularly given that the structure is for use by his 
family members but, as the above explanation sets out, such attempts have not been 
successful. With this in mind, and given the serious loss of privacy arising from the 

Page 39



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

structure, there is no option but to recommend that formal action now be taken to 
resolve the matter.  I therefore recommend that an Enforcement Notice be served to 
secure the remedial measures specified above in order to mitigate the detrimental 
effects on amenity arising from the direct overlooking onto neighbouring land. 

6. Recommendation:

6.1 An Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed wording of which to be agreed with 
the Director of Central Services to require the alteration of the unauthorised structure 
as specified above.

Contact: Gordon Hogben 

Page 40



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

14/00174/WORKM

18 Hectorage Road Tonbridge Kent TN9 2DP  

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 41



This page is intentiona
[...]
nd it was 
concluded that the most appropriate form of action would be to serve a Listed 
Building Enforcement Notice using the emergency powers of the Director of 
Central Services. The Notice was served on 08 December 2015. If no appeal 
is lodged by the developer, the Notice will become effective on 08 January 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2

2016 with a period for compliance of three months but I can advise Members 
that steps have already been taken to comply with certain aspects of the 
Notice, giving us every confidence that the Notice will be complied with and 
that no appeal will be lodged.

1.1.4 The Notice requires internal and external remedial and completion works to be 
undertaken in compliance with a detailed and exhaustive Schedule appended 
to the Notice itself. 

1.1.5 We have reported this matter to the Committee in view of the serious nature of 
the breach of planning control and the significant extent of the works required 
by the Listed Building Enforcement Notice to rectify the unauthorised 
situation.

FOR INFORMATION    

Page 44



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 21 January 2016

15/00427/LAH

George And Dragon 17 Shipbourne Road Tonbridge Kent TN10 3DN 

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/03172/FL - George and Dragon Public House, Land adjoining 15 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	6 Alleged Unauthorised Development 14/00174/WORKM - 18 Hectorage Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 Enforcement Action Update 15/00427/LAH - George and Dragon, 17 Shipbourne Road, Tonbridge
	Map

	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 21st January, 2016

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
CllrP F Bolt, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr H S Rogers, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors D Lettington and M Parry-Waller were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Ms J A Atkinson, J L Botten, M O Davis and Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 16/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 16/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 29 October 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; subject to the insertion of the word ‘place’ 
into AP1 15/44 (1) Additional Condition 15 to read:

‘No development shall take place until details of measures to protect the 
trees …. ‘

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 16/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

2

Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP1 16/4   TM/15/03172/FL - GEORGE AND DRAGON PUBLIC HOUSE, LAND 
ADJOINING 15 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment  to form up to 31 one 
and two bed retirement apartments for the elderly including communal 
facilities, access, car parking, landscaping and additional parking for the 
George and Dragon Public House, land adjoining 15 Shipbourne Road, 
Tonbridge. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be APPROVED, subject to:

(1) The applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement covering the 
following matters:

- An affordable housing contribution;
- A public open space contribution as deemed appropriate and;

(2) The conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(3) Amended Conditions:

5.  The proposed closed boarded fence to be located along the 
south boundary of the site shall not be installed until details of the 
below grounds works necessary to install it have been submitted to 
and agreed in writing by Local Planning Authority.  The details shall 
include measures designed to minimise damage to the root system 
of the adjacent trees and boundary hedge and the fencing shall be 
installed in accordance with the details so approved.  All other 
boundary treatments to be built within and around the boundary of 
the site shall accord with the details shown on drawing no. 
20057TB P02, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not hard the visual 
amenity of the locality. 

19.  No development shall commence (other than the removal of 
the existing buildings within the site) until a detailed sustainable 
surface water drainage scheme for the site, providing for the 
inclusion of permeable paving, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The detailed 
drainage scheme shall demonstrate that the surface water 
generated by this development (for all rainfall durations and 
intensities up to and including the climate change adjusted critical 
100 year storm) can be accommodated and disposed without 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

3

increase to on site and off site flood risk.  The drainage scheme 
shall be based upon the submitted drainage strategy and the 
proposed discharge rate to the public surface water sewer agreed 
with Southern Water.

No building hereby permitted shall be occupied until details of the 
implementation, maintenance and management of the sustainable 
drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be implemented 
and thereafter managed and maintained in accordance with the 
approved details.  Those details shall included:

i)  a timetable for its implementation, and
ii) a management and maintenance plan for the lifetime of the 

development which shall include the arrangements for adoption 
by any public body or statutory undertaker, or any other 
arrangements to secure the operation of the sustainable 
drainage system throughout its lifetime. 

Reason:  To ensure that the principles of sustainable drainage are 
incorporated into this proposal and to ensure ongoing efficacy of 
the drainage provisions.

(4) Amended Informative:

7. The applicant is advised to adopt considerate construction 
techniques for the duration of the development in order to minimise 
any detriment caused to local residents.  For example, the 
applicant is advised to park all construction and worker’s vehicles 
within the site and to not work outside normal working hours of 
0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no 
working on Sundays, Bank or public holidays.

[Speakers:  Mrs D Taylor, Mr Organ and Mr A Moore – members of the 
public/Tonbridge School and Mr A King - agent]

AP1 16/5   ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 14/00174/WORKM - 
18 HECTORAGE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health advised of an unauthorised construction of a timber play 
structure, resembling the superstructure of a ship, within the rear garden 
of the property.  This had been erected without planning permission and 
by virtue of its height; nature and proximity to the site boundary did not 
constitute permitted development and was in breach of planning control.

Members noted that numerous attempts had been made to negotiate 
with the owner of the property to reach a satisfactory outcome and that 
these had been unsuccessful.



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 January 2016

4

RESOLVED:  That an Enforcement Notice BE ISSUED, the detailed 
wording of which to be agreed with the Director of Central Services to 
require the removal of the unauthorised structure and all associated 
arisings from the site.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

AP1 16/6   ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 15/00427/LAH - GEORGE AND 
DRAGON, 17 SHIPBOURNE ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

Members noted the enforcement action taken using emergency powers 
regarding the Listed Building, the George and Dragon Public House, set 
out in the joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health and the Director of Central Services. 

AP1 16/7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm


